
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 4 November 2021 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

 
 

 

Membership of the Standards Committee 

Councillors - Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Lanchbury and A Simcock  
 
Councillor O’Donovan (Ringway Parish Council) 
 
Independent Co-opted Members - Nicolé Jackson (Chair), Mr G Linnell 
 
Independent Person - Ms S Beswick and Mr A  Eastwood 

 

Access to the Council Chamber 
Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

Face Masks / Track and Trace 
 
Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face mask for the duration 
of your time in the building and to provide contact details for track and trace 
purposes. 

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the cons
[...]
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 27 October 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  17 June 2021 

 

 

Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 

 
Present 
Independent Co-opted Member: N Jackson – In the Chair 
 
Councillors Andrews, Connolly, Lanchbury and A. Simcock 
 
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
 
Independent Co-opted Member: G Linnell 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Evans 
 
ST/21/08 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 18 March 2021 were submitted for approval.  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 as a correct record. 
 
 
ST/21/09 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer presenting the draft 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). The 
AGS has been produced following completion of the annual review of the Council’s 
governance arrangements and systems of internal control. The Directorate Lead - 
Corporate Planning and Governance introduced the report and informed the 
Committee that work had been undertaken to streamline the report following an 
exercise with peer authorities to look at examples of good practice and to adapt 
those to improve the layout and content of the statement. The statement has been 
made more concise and now focuses on important strategic information.  
 
The Committee was reminded that 
[...]
-Committee is considering a complaint  

against a member of Ringway Parish Council, the Parish Member of the 
Standards Committee (currently Parish Councillor O’Donovan) shall also be a 
member of the Sub-Committee. 
 

ST/21/13 Review of Procedure for the Hearing of Allegations of Breaches 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members 

 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor seeking the views of the 
Committee on the proposed revisions to the Procedure for the Hearing of Allegations 
of Breaches to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members. 

Page 8

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  17 June 2021 

 

 

 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the proposed revised Procedure for the Hearing of Allegations 
of Breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members (‘the Procedure’) and 
approved, the revised Procedure, as detailed in the Appendix of the report submitted. 
 
ST/21/14 Terms of Office of the Independent Members of the Standards 

Committee and the Council’s Independent Persons 
 

The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer that sought 
the views of the Committee in relation to the terms of office of the two independent co-opted 
members of the Standards Committee and the Council’s two Independent Persons. 
 
The Head of Governance, Legal Services introduced the report. Reference was made to the 
extension of the terms of office of the current two Independent members and the two 
Independent Persons for one further year. The Committee for Standards in Public Life have 
recommended that Independent Person appointments should be for a fixed term of 2 years, 
renewable once. The Government’s response to the recommendations is still awaited. 
 
It was reported that contact with each of the Independent members Persons on the 
Standards Committee would take place outside of the meeting to confirm whether each 
person wishes to continue in the role. A report would then be submitt
[...]
m 18 November 2021.) 
 
ST/21/15 Work Programme for the Standards Committee 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit that 
invited the members of the Standards Committee to consider its work programme for future 
meetings and make any revisions. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and agree the Work Programme. 
 

Page 10

Item 4



 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 4 November 2021 
 
Subject: Dispensations 
 
Report of:  City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Summary 
 
To review the operation and efficacy of the process for granting dispensations in 
relation to Members’ Interests. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Standards Committee note the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 

Name: Peter Hassett 
Position: Senior Lawyer 
Telephone: 0161 600 8968 
E-mail: peter.hassett@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 

 

 Report to Standards Committee 15 June 2017 – Localism Act 2011 – 
Dispensations 
 

 Report to Standards Committee 13 June 2019 – Dispensations 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Item 5



 

 

1. Introduction 
 
The Committee last received a report regarding dispensations on 13 June 
2019. It has requested a report to this meeting on the operation and efficacy of 
the process for granting dispensations since that date. 

 
2. The Requirement to Register Interests and Dispensations. 
 
2.1 The Localism Act 2011 (‘the Act’) requires Members to notify the Council’s 

Monitoring Officer within 28 days 
[...]
eceived a further report of the City Solicitor 

to review the operation and efficacy of the process for granting dispensations 
in relation to Members’ Interests. The Committee requested that the 
Monitoring Officer circulate a briefing note to all Members and co-opted 
members of the Authority to remind them of the requirement to submit a 
written request for a dispensation to the City Solicitor. A briefing note was sent 
to all such Members on 4 October 2019. 

 
3.7 Dispensations for a 4 year period have been issued by the Monitoring Officer 

to all Members who requested such a dispensation in relation to participating 
and voting on the setting of the Council’s Council Tax etc. and participating 
and voting on Members’ Allowances on the basis that without the dispensation 
the number of Members prohibited from participating in this particular business 
would be so great a proportion of the body transacting the business as to 
impede the transaction of the business at the Council’s budget setting 
meeting. 

 
3.8 The majority of the dispensations that have been granted by the Monitoring 

Officer were given on 2 March 2018 at the Council budget meeting. Given that 
those dispensations were granted for a period of four years they will expire 
before the next Council Budget meeting which will be held on 4 March 2022. 

 
3.9 The Monitoring Officer will therefore be writing to all Members shortly to 

remind them of the requirement to submit a written request for a dispensation 

Page 14

Item 5



 

 

to the City Solicitor in good time for the March 2022 Council budget meeting. 
 
3.10 It is the Monitoring Officer’s view that the requests for dispensations that have 

been made have been sought in appropriate circumstances and that the level 
of requests for dispensations does not give rise to concern. 

 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to note this report. 

Page 15

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

Manchester City
[...]
te comments received prior to 
Committee. Currently late comments made up to 4.00pm two days before 

Page 18

Item 6



   

 
 

Committee are provided to Members in a supplemental report. Anything 
beyond this will be presented verbally. 
 

3.3. This can be problematic if comments are made very late as officers are 
required to consider and address each and every point made. Practice 
elsewhere is to have a cut off for late comments to enable the process to be 
properly managed and to avoid some parties attempting to delay the planning 
process by deliberately submitting lengthy representations, for example the 
morning of the Committee itself. 
 

3.4. Members of Committee are invited to comment on this potential change to the 
protocol, so that Members’ views can be taken into account in reaching a 
decision on whether/how this amendment should be made. 

 
4. Conclusion 

 
4.1. The Planning Protocol sets out a duty to promote and maintain high standards 

of conduct in the discharge of the Council’s duty as local planning authority. It 
is considered to be effective in doing so, but notwithstanding this the Protocol 
is reviewed annually and periodically changes are made having regard to 
legislative changes or to ensure best practice continues to be followed. It is in 
this context that officers are considering amending the Protocol as set out in 
this report. 

 
5. Recommendations 

 
5.1. The recommendations appear at the front of this report 

Page 19

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 4 November 2021 
 
Subject: Register of Members’ Interests 
 
Report of:  City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider the operation of the Register of Members’ Interests. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Standards Committee note the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solic
[...]
onsidered by this Committee at its March 2021 meeting, none of the 
complaints received by the Monitoring Officer related to Register of Interests 
issues. As indicated above, complaints about failure to register a DPI are 
potentially subject to criminal sanction. The Monitoring Officer is not aware of 
any action having been taken by the Police in relation to any Manchester City 
Councillor as regards DPI requirements. 

 
3.5 All members have been advised that, if they consider that the disclosure of the 

details of a DPI or personal interest could lead to violence or intimidation 
against them, or to a person connected with them, and the Monitoring Officer 
agrees, the details of the disclosable interest can be withheld from the public 
register under section 32(2) of the Localism Act 2011. The public register will 
simply state that the member has a DPI. The CSPL have recommended that 
the law is changed to clarify that a Member does not need to register their 
home address in their Register of Interests, but as indicated above the 
Government’s response on this is awaited. 

 
3.6 The Monitoring Officer is of the view that Register of Interests requirements 

are understood by Members but will, as a matter of good practice, continue to 
issue specific guidance to all Members regarding declaration of interests at 
meetings. 

 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 The recommendation appears at the beginning of this report. 

Page 24

Item 7



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:               Standards Committee - 4 November 2021 
 
Subject: The Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Members 
 
Report of:  City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report considers the operation and efficacy of the Guidance for Members. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Standards Committee: 
 
      1. Notes the Monitoring Officer’s views on the efficacy and operation of the Gifts  
          and Hospitality Guidance for Members. 
 
      2. Provide
[...]
The View of the Monitoring Officer on the Operation and Efficacy of the 
Protocol 

 
2.1 The Monitoring Officer is of the view that the existing Protocol is well 

understood by Members and is not aware of any queries or issues that have 
not been addressed through existing procedures. 

 
2.2 The Member Induction Programme includes a session dealing with conduct 

and ethical standards issues, which includes a section on the Protocol. The 
induction process for Officers refers new staff to the Employee Code of 
Conduct, which in turn makes reference to the Protocol. Paragraphs 2.3 and 
2.7 of the Protocol cover the situation where a Member wishes to raise issues 
about an Officer and the reverse scenario. The Monitoring Officer is of the 
view that the Protocol is working as intended and if any issues have been 
raised, they have been resolved in accordance with the processes set out in 
these paragraphs of the Protocol. 

 
2.3 The Monitoring Officer does not consider that any amendment of the Protocol 

is required at this time. However, when the Code of Conduct for Members is 
next subject to substantive change, she does consider that a full review of the 
Protocol should be undertaken to align the Protocol with the revised Code. 
The Protocol is, in any case, scheduled for review in 2022 in accordance with 

Page 38

Item 9



 
 

paragraph 13.1 of the Protocol. 
 
3.0 Recommendation 
 
3.1 The recommendation is set out at the beginning of this report. 
 
 

Page 39

Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBER / OFFICER RELATIONS PROTOCOL 
 

Part 6 Section F (Adopted October 2019) 
Page 1 of 9 

Section F 
 

Member / Officer Relations Protocol 

Page 41

Item 9Appendix 1,



MEMBER / OFFICER RELATIONS PROTOCOL 
 

Part 6 Section F (Adopted October 2019) 
Page 2 of 9 

1. INTRODUCTION AND PRINCIPLES 
 
1.1 The purpose of this Protocol is to guide Members and Officers of the Council 

in their relations with one another in such a way as to ensur
[...]
 OFFICER RELATIONS PROTOCOL 
 

Part 6 Section F (Adopted October 2019) 
Page 9 of 9 

12.1 This protocol forms part of the local framework for standards of behaviour 
approved by the Standards Committee and adopted by the Council as part of 
the Constitution. 

 
12.2 Monitoring compliance with this protocol is the responsibility of the Standards 

Committee and the Monitoring Officer 
 
12.3 Questions of interpretation of this Protocol will be determined by the 

Monitoring Officer. 
 
13. REVIEW OF PROTOCOL  
 
13.1 This protocol was last reviewed in 2019 and shall be reviewed every 3 years 

thereafter, or earlier where there is a change in the applicable law or 
circumstances warranting an earlier review. 

 

Page 49

Item 9Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 4 November 2021 
 
Subject: Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct 

for Members  
 
Report of: City Solicitor  
 

 
Summary 
 
To consider the LGA Model Code of Conduct for Members  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee are asked to: 
 

1. Defer consideration and recommendations regarding adoption of the LGA 
model code pending the receipt of central government’s response the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life recommendations and any legislative 
changes  

 
2. Request a further report on this to its next meeting if  the response is available 

and that this be added to the Committee’s workplan 
 

 
Wards Affected – all  
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue  None  
 
Financial Consequences – Capital  None  
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden  
Position: City Solicitor  
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
Email:  fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: Poornima Karkera 
Position: Head of Governance Legal Services.  
Telephone: 0161 234 3719 
E-mail: poornima.karkera@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 51

Item 10



Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The followin
[...]
their positions in more detail.  

 
2.5 It is the view of the Monitoring officer for the reasons highlighted above and 

because the LGA code  appears  be in a state of  flux  that Manchester should 
retain its current code of conduct  for now. It is recommended that   the central 
government response to CSPL recommendations and any legislative changes 
eg in relation to sanctions (which may lead to further changes to the LGA 
model code) should be awaited before changing our code. The Government’s 
response is apparently expected by the end of this year. Hopefully by then the 
position will be clearer. 

 
3. Recommendation  

 
The recommendation appears at the front of this report. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 54

Item 10



������������������	�
�
��	������������������������������� !"#��$��%��&�!���'()*+,�-��+.'�+/��+,.0()�/+1�
'23'14
Page 55

Item 10Appendix 1,



������������������	�
�
��	������������������������������� !"#��$��%��&�!������'���()�������������������	�
�
��	��*(��+�����,��-�������'.����//�0�.,�12/13�+456789:5�;<��<=5�<>��<?=@A;�><4�
58954B�/C� '?;4<=@A;D<?��EF��G�H���I��J������K�����������L�����M��II����I���I�$�L���K����&����F������I���&��F��G���N�O�����K���J�����K�������J�F�$F�J�������J��&�����H���P����KP��J�����Q����$�G�R��������KP��J�����F�J�����������G�����&�G���H���&�����KP��JS����I����T��F���J��PI�$�����J�H�����J��������"��#��&��F��U���I�JK������ !!N��1C� V5?547:�+4D?ADW:5B�<>��<?=@A;�><4�
58954B�7?=�X<;D?Y��<6<W;5=�
58954B��EF��G���������F��ZH�����������P�J�������F��&�II�T��$�Z�����I�������I�JN���N!� V5?547:�+4D?ADW:5B����KP��J�����Q����$�G�R��������KP��J�KHJ��P�F�L����������$�����F��F�$F�J��J�������J��&����J���I�����H�������L����F��$��F�������J�����KP��N�O��������HI����F���KHJ���PJ��L���F��&�II�T��$��������I�J��&�����H��S�J�K���&�TF��F�����J����H�����I�TN���N�� �5:>:5BB?5BB����KP��J�JF�HI��J��L����I���F���HPI���������J������JF�HI����L����K������I�����&��������L����$�������J��L����$������������J��N���N[� -<?5B;\�7?=�'?;5Y4D;\����KP��J�JF�HI�������I�
[...]
olitical group leaders or  group  

whips to discuss standards issues.   

 

The LGA has committed to reviewing the Code on an annual basis to ensure it is still  

fit for purpose.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84

Item 10Appendix 2,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 4 November 2021  
 
Subject: Members’ Update on Ethical Governance 
 
Report of: City Solicitor 
 

 
Summary                
 
To seek the Standards Committee’s comments on and approval of the draft 
Members’ Update on Ethical Governance for November 2021. 
 
Recommendations 
 
To approve the content of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical Governance set out 
in the Appendix for circulation to all members. 
 

 
Wards Affected - All 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None directly 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None directly 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: f.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 

Name: Poornima Karkera 
Position: Head of Governance 
Telephone: 0161 234 3719 
E-mail: p.karkera@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): None 
 

Page 85

Item 11



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council’s Annual Governance Statement includes reference to the 

Members’ Update on Ethical Governance (‘the Members’ Update’) within its 
governance framework section. The Members’ Update is used as an example 
of how the Council develops the capability of people with governance 
responsibilities and the organisations understanding of governance. 

 
1.2 At its meeting on 3 November 2016 the Standards Committee agreed that 

going forward updates would be produced on a six monthly basis providing 
there are sufficient newsworthy items of interest to Members. The Members’ 
Update now forms part of the Standards Committee Work Programme. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The last Members’ Update was disseminated directly to all Members in March 

2021. 
 
2.2      A draft of the Members’ Update for November 2021 is set out in the Appendix   

to this report. Members are asked to provide comments on the draft and to  
approve its content for circulation to all members by e-mail. A paper copy will 
be available on request. 
 

3.0      Recommendation  
 
3.1     To approve the content of the draft Members’ Update set out in the Appendix  

for circulation to all members. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 86

Item 11



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
In July 2021, the Information Commissioner launched a formal investigation into the 
use of private correspondence channels at the Department for Health and Social 
Care. Information notices have been served on the department and others to 
preserve evidence relevant to the ICO’s inquiry.  
 

Welcome to the November 2021 issue of Manchester City 
Council’s Ethical Governance Update 
This newsletter contains details of the following: 
 

 Information Commissioner launces investigation into use of private email 

 Councillor censured following complaints 

 Reminder: Cyber security training  

 Reminder: Register of Interests 

 Reminder: Dispensations 
 

 
To save paper this newsletter is distributed via e-mail, if you would like a hard copy 
or want further information about any of the issues raised please contact the 
Democratic Legal Services team. 
 

 
Ethical Update – November 2021 
‘Helping to promote high standards of conduct’ 

       

 

 Information Commissioner launches investigation into use of 
private email 
 

Page 87

Item 11Appendix 1,



 

 

The Information Commissioner noted that the use of private correspondence 
channels for official government business does not break freedom of information law, 
but her concerns relate to information in private emails and messages being 
forgotten or otherwise not considered when a freedom of information request is later 
received.  The Commissioner also highlighted the public concern about a lack of 
transparency abou

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  4 November 2021 

Standards Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 4 November 2021 
 
 
Present:  
Independent Co-opted Member: N Jackson – In the Chair 
Councillors: Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Lanchbury, Simcock 
 
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
  
Independent Co-opted Member: G Linnell 
 
Also present: 
Independent Person: Mr A Eastwood 
 
ST/20/16. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 17 June 2021 were submitted for approval.  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that in respect of Minute number ST/21/14 Terms 
of Office of the Independent Members of the Standards Committee and the Council’s 
Independent Persons, the Independent Co-opted Members and Independent 
Persons had each agreed to extend their current appointments for a further year, until 
18 November 2022. 
  
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 as a correct record. 
 
ST/20/17. Dispensations  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer that 
described the operation and efficacy of the process for granting dispensations in 
relation to Members’ Interests. It is the Monitoring Officer’s view that the requests for 
dispensations that have been made, have been sought in appropriate circumstances 
and that the level of requests for dispensations does not give rise to concern. 
  
A member asked if councillors sponsored by a trade union should seek despensation 
for the length of their four year term, rather than seeking dispensation on individual 
matters. 
  
The City Solicitor advised the Committee that introducing a blanket dispensation 
could be problematic and it would be more appropriate to use the despensation 
process on a case-by-case basis. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  4 November 2021 

ST/20/18. Planning Protocol  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that described the 
operation and efficacy of the Planning Protocol. Members noted that the Planning 
Protocol sets out a duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct in the 
discharge of the Council’s duty as local planning authority and it is considered to be 
effective in doing so. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Planning Protocol is kept under review and 
amendments will be considered as circumstances may arise. Members were advised 
of one issue regarding late representations to Planning and Highways Committee 
that is currently being discussed. The process allows the receipt of late 
representations prior to a cut off of 4pm, two days prior to the meeting that will 
consider the application. A supplementary agenda is then issued the day before the 
meeting that includes late representations and the planning officer responses. It was 
reported that there have been occasions where late representations are submitted on 
the morning of the meeting and the lateness and detail of the submission, in some 
instances have resulted in only a verbal update being given that prevented the 
planning officer from providing a complete response and detailed advice to the 
Committee. The short length of time had on occasion resulted in the application being 
deferred to a later date. The Committee were asked if it had any comments. 
 
A member referred to the importance of committee members having all of the 
information prior to a meeting that allows them to read and understand the 
application and the two day cut off for the submission of late representations 
appeared to be a sensible rule. Officers were asked if the information being 
presented at such a late stage of the process was due to the circumstances of a 
particular application or could it be due to an accepted practice that had developed 
over a period of time.    
  
The Committee was advised that the planning application process allows 
opportunities to make submissions and it was unlikely that a very late submission 
would have a significant impact on the application. 
 
A member referred to the protocol that provides the opportunity during a Planning 
and Highways Committee for the public to speak for four minutes and ward 
Councillors to speak to planning applications and made the point that this allowed 
further late representations to be made. Reference was also made to the use of site 
visits for lobbying committee members and officers were asked if ward councillors 
who were not a member of the Planning and Highways Committee and members of 
the public are allowed to attend a site visit. 
 
The Committee was informed that ward councillors and members of the public could 
attend a site visit, if it is in a public place. The Chair of the Planning and Highways 
Committee would use their discretion on the reasons of individuals attending and 
make it clear that lobbying the committee members is not allowed. The purpose of a 
site visit is to help provide committee members with additional information and local 
knowledge of the application site and the surrounding area and not an opportunity to 
lobby members of the committee. If committee members were being lobbied or 
pressured, the officers present would discourage this and advise everyone present of 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  4 November 2021 

the planning procedure. The Committee were advised that members are reminded of 
the purpose and reasons for the site visit and this is explained to members of the 
public in attendance. 
 
The Committee endorsed a deadline of 4:00pm two days prior to the meeting of the 
Planning and Highways Committee for the submission of late representations.  
 
Decision 
  
To note the report and note the potential amendment to the Planning Protocol. 
 
ST/20/19. Register of Members Interests  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer that 
described the operation of the Register of Members’ Interests. The Monitoring Officer 
is of the view that Register of Interests requirements are understood by Members but 
will, as a matter of good practice, continue to issue specific guidance to all Members 
regarding declaration of interests at meetings. 
 
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
 
ST/20/20. Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Members  
 
The Committee considered the report of the operation and efficacy of the Gifts and 
Hospitality Guidance for Members. 
 
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
 
ST/20/21. Review of the Operation and Efficacy of the Member/Officer 

Relations Protocol  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that described the 
operation and efficacy of the Member/Officer Relations Protocol. The Monitoring 
Officer did not consider that any amendment of the Protocol is required at this time. 
However, when the Code of Conduct for Members is next subject to substantive 
change, the Monitoring Officer does consider that a full review of the Protocol should 
be undertaken to align the Protocol with the revised Code.   
  
Decision 
  
To note the position set out in the report submitted, regarding the operation and 
efficacy of the Member/Officer Relations Protocol. 
 
ST/20/22. Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct for 

Members  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  4 November 2021 

The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that invited the Committee 
to consider the LGA Model Code of Conduct for Members. It is the view of the 
Monitoring Officer, for the reasons highlighted within the report, that Manchester 
should retain the current code of conduct. It was recommended that the central 
government response to CSPL recommendations and any legislative changes should 
be awaited before changing Manchester’s code, noting that the Government’s 
response is expected by the end of this year. 
 
A member of the Committee endorsed the recommendation to defer consideration 
and recommendations regarding adoption of the LGA model code of conduct.  
 
The Chair stated that it was important for the Committee to monitor the government 
response to the CSPL recommendations and the LGA Model Code of Conduct for 
Members would be placed on the Committee Work Programme for each meeting in 
preparation for the Government’s response. 
 
The City Solicitor reported that if any changes were made to the code of conduct, 
members would be briefed, and training would be provided to ensure members were 
made aware of what is required of them. 
  
Decisions 
  
1. To defer consideration and recommendations regarding adoption of the LGA 

Model Code of Conduct, pending the receipt of central government’s response the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life recommendations and any legislative 
changes. 

  
2. To request a further report on consideration and recommendations regarding 

adoption of the LGA model code be submitted to the next appropriate meeting, 
when the Government’s response is available and that the subject be added to the 
Committee’s workplan for each meeting, until it is received. 

 
ST/20/23. Members' Update on Ethical Governance  
 
The members considered the report of the City Solicitor that sought the Committee’s 
comments on and approval of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical Governance for 
November 2021. A draft of the Members’ Update for November 2021 was set out in 
the Appendix to the report. Members were asked to provide comments on the draft 
and to approve its content for circulation to all members by e-mail. A paper copy 
would be available on request. 
 
Reference was also made to cyber training and it was suggested that the Members 
Development Committee be requested to contact members to ensure they have 
undertaken the training.   
 
The City Solicitor reported that a reminder will be circulated to all members of the 
Council to remind them of the importance of undertaking cyber training, if they have 
not already done so.  
  
Decision 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  4 November 2021 

To approve the content of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical Governance, as set 
out in the Appendix of the report submitted, for circulation to all members. 
 
ST/20/24. Standards Committee Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
that invited the members of the Standards Committee to consider its work 
programme for future meetings and make any revisions. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report and agree the Work Programme, with the inclusion of the Local 
Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct for Members for each 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
 


